X
EFraninn County

Where Government Works

Commissioner Marilyn Brown ¢ Commissioner Paula Brooks ¢ Commissioner John O’Grady

President

Economic Development & Planning Department

James Schimmer, Director

Technical Review Committee Agenda

1. New Business

Franklin County Engineer’s Office
970 Dublin Road
Columbus, OH 43215

Tuesday, October 21, 2014
1:30 p.m.

A. Board of Zoning Appeals

i VA-3826 — Jonathan Lee

Applicant:
Owner:
Township:
Site:
Acreage:
Zoning:
Utilities:
Request:

Hurley & Stewart - Jeffrey Paulson, P.E.

Sharer Properties, LLC — Todd Sharer

Franklin Township

963 Harrisburg Pike (PID #140-000197)

1.07-acres

Community Service (CS) District

Public water and wastewater

Requesting a Variance from Sections 670.083(b), 670.083(g),
670.083(h(4)), 501.012, 505.022(a), and 531.032 of the Franklin County
Zoning Resolution to allow the development of a retail store that will fail
to meet the maximum building setback, building entrance location, facade,
fence height, dumpster location, loading space location and loading space
setback requirements on a lot subject to the Smart Growth Overlay in an
area zoned Community Service (CS).

ii. VA-3827 — Jonathan Lee

Applicant/Owner:
Township:

Site:

Acreage:

Zoning:

Utilities:

Request:

Nationwide Children’s Hospital — Michael Tighe

Franklin Township

441 Industrial Mile Road (PID #140-007196)

1.21-acres

General Industrial (GI) District

Public water and wastewater

Requesting a Variance from Section 670.085(a(1)) of the Franklin County
Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of a building addition that will
fail to meet the building height requirements on a lot subject to the Smart
Growth Overlay in an area zoned General Industrial (Gl).

2. Adjournment of Meeting to November 25, 2014

150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104
Tel: 614-525-3095 Fax: 614-525-7155 Development.FranklinCountyOhio.Gov
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FranklinCounty

Where Government Works

Commissioners
Marilyn Brown, President
Paula Brooks

John O’Grady

Economic Development & Planning Department
James Schimmer, Director

Application for
Zoning
Variance

Revised January 1, 2009

Eranklin County Planning Department

RECEIVED

0CT -8 QOiVA

Franklin County, Ohio

Property Information
Site Address
963 Harrisburg Pike

Parcel ID(s)

140-000197-00

Zoning

CS Community Service

QO  Private (Onsite)

Township Acreage
Franklin 1.074
Water Supply Wastewater Treatment
% Public (Central) X Public (Central)

QO  Private (Onsite)

Staff Use Only

VA-382¢

Date filed:

lo/g |04

Fee paid
6 So-°°

Applicant Information
Name/Company Name

Hurley & Stewart - Jeffrey Paulson P.E.

Receipt #

M- 03284

Address

2800 South 11th Street Kalamazoo, Ml 49009

Received by:
JPL

Hearing date: .

Zoning Compliance:

2L~ 14~ HHop

7/ Jdo

Phone #

Fax #

269-492-3775 269-552-4961
Email
Property Owner Information
Name/Company Name
Sharer Properties, LLC. - Todd Sharer
Address

PO Box 636 Grove City, OH 43215

Phone #

613-264-5076

Fax #
614-453-8764

Email .
sphomes.oh@gmail.com

Agent Information (if applicable)
NamelCompanr_maﬁ

ey & Stewart - Jeffrey Paulson P.E.

Address 2800 South 11th Street Kalamazoo, Ml 49009

Document Submission

The following documents must
accompany this application:

Completed application
Fee Payment (Checks only)
Auditor’s map (8 % “ x 11%)
Site Map (max 11" x 17°)
Covenants and deed

X] Notarized signatures

X]  Proof of water & waste water supply

Please see the Application Instructions for
complete details

Phone# 269-492-3775

Fax #
269-552-4961

Email

jpaulson@hurieystewart.com

150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104
Tel: 614-525-3094 Fax: 614-525-7155 www.FranklinCountyOhio.gov




Case # _
VA-3826

Variance(s) Requested

Section
See Attached

Description

Section

Description

Section

Description

Describe the project

New construction of a 9,100 sqft general retail building.

NOTE: To receive a variance, you must meet all the variance requirements in Section 810.04 of the Franklin
County Zoning Resolution. Your answers to the following questions will help the Board of Zoning Appeals determine
whether you meet the requirements for a variance. If you don’t answer the questions, we will consider your application
incomplete.

1. Are there special conditions or circumstances applying to the property involved that do not generally apply to other
properties in the same zoning district.

See Attached

2. That a literal interpretation of the requirements of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same Zoning District under the terms of the Zoning Resolution.

See Attached

3. That the special conditions and circumstances, listed under question #1, do not result from any actions of the
applicant.

See Attached




10.

11.

12.

Case #

VA-3836

That approving the variance requested will not grant the applicant any special privilege that is denied by this Zoning
Resolution to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District.

See Attached

Would granting the variance adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or working in the vicinity of the
proposed development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare, or injurious to private property or public
improvements in the vicinity?

See Attached

Can there be any beneficial use of the property without the variance?
See Attached

How substantial is the variance? (i.e. 10 feet vs. 100 feet - Required frontage vs. proposed)

See Attached

Would the essential character of the neighborhood be substantially altered or would the adjoining properties suffer
substantial harm as a result of the variance?

See Attached

How would the variance adversely affect the delivery of governmental services?
(e.g., water, sewer, garbage, fire, police - Verification from local authorities — i.e. fire might be required)

— See Atfached

Did the applicant purchase the property with knowledge of the zoning restrictions?
See Attached

Could the applicant’s predicament feasibly be obtained through some method other than a variance?

See Attached

Would the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement be observed and would substantial justice be done by
granting the variance?

See Attached




Case #

VA - 3836

Affidavit

I hereby certify that the facts, statements, and information presented within this application form are true and correct to the
best of my knowledge and belief. | hereby understand and certify that any misrepresentation or omissions of any
information required in this application form may result in my application being delayed or not approved by the County. |
hereby certify that | have read and fully understand all the information required in this application form.

7 N

Date

7 Lé’,péala7 201Y

Property Owner (Signature must be notarized)

Property Owner (Signature must be notarized) Date

*Agent must provide documentation that they are legally representing the property owner.

**Approval does not invalidate any restrictions and/or covenants that are on the property.
OOTHRIZ Z0 FO -

County/City % TJFFRET (2 Son2

ity of

o ﬁ"‘g‘iﬁ“t NOTARY PtEBTgESTATEDgEMICHIGAN

by %éa"'s" <z °f.£?i (¥ COUNTY OF KALAMAZOO

[Py e smac s, ¥ ad Y My Commission Expires Qctober 28, 2020
i ’ﬁf&' dgemem! P 1z

Acting in the County of <AL4

Terry L. Howard Sr.
Notary Public
State of Ohio
lissicn No. 2010-RE-341863 )
sion Expires 9/20/2015

KA(,AAFZ?



Case #

VA- 2836

Application instructions
Please submit the following:

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

Application Form
Completed application form with notarized signatures

Fee — non refundable :
Checks only payable to Franklin County Treasurer

Covenants or deed restrictions.

Provide a copy of your deed with any deed restrictions
You can find your deed at:
www._franklincountyohio.gov/recorder

Auditor’s Tax Map.

Provide a map showing the subject property and all land within 500 feet of the property.
You can find the map at:
www.franklincountyohio.gov/auditor

Site map
Provide a map showing the subject property with the following items:

= For the subject property

o All property lines
Dimensions of the property
Road frontage
Street right-of-ways
Driveways
Easements
Floodplain areas
o Location of existing septic/aerator systems and wells

= For all existing and proposed buildings and structures
Location of each on the property
o Location of any proposed addition or expansion
o Square footage of each
o Height of each
o Distance to property lines

000000

[e]

Scale
North arrow
Any information relevant to the specific nature of the variance

Proof of utility service

Provide proof from the provider of your water and wastewater services.

Note: If services are provided by a private or public entity, you must provide a letter verifying that you have
service or will have access to it. If you're proposing an on-lot septic system or well, please provide information
from the Franklin County Board of Health (or appropriate agency).



N N&s

' L™y RECEIVED

hurley & stewart

October 7, 2014 0CT -8 2014

Mr. Jonathan Lee Franklin County Planning Department
Franklin County Planner Franklin County, Ohio

150 South Front Street

FSL Suite 10 VA - 3836

Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104

Re: Dollar General - Commercial Zoning Compliance Application ZC#14-4462 (963 Harrisburg
Pike)

Mr. Lee:

Based on your comment letter dated October 6, 2014, we are now submitting variances as
follows:

A. Section 670.083(b) — Building Setback Along Non-Primary Street

1. Are there special conditions or circumstances applying to the property involved
that do not generally apply to other properties in the same zoning district. The
intersection at Ransburg Ave. and Harrisburg Pike does not intersect
perpendicular which would allow for a square building to align with the
setback.

2. That a literal interpretation of the requirements of this Zoning Resolution would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same
Zoning District under the terms of the Zoning Resolution. Typical road
alignments intersect perpendicular, and therefore other properties enjoy
the ability to construct a square building.

3. That the special conditions and circumstances, listed under question #1, do not
result from any actions of the applicant. The features of the road alignment are
existing conditions and are not a result of the applicant.

4. That approving the variance requested will not grant the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in
the same Zoning District. Granting the variance requested will grant the
applicant special privilege that is denied by this Zoning Resolution.
However we believe that the existing road geometry denies the rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same Zoning District.

2800 south 11t street « kalamazoo, michigan 49009 « 269.552.4960 » fax 269.552.4961



5. Would granting the variance adversely affect the health or safety of persons
residing or working in the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially
detrimental to the public welfare, or injurious to private property or public
improvements in the vicinity? The proposed variance would not adversely
affect the health or safety or public welfare, or be detrimental.

6. Can there be any beneficial use of the property without the variance?
Development of the property could be developed however, would not make
for a visually appealing structure.

7. How substantial is the variance? (i.e. 10 feet vs. 100 feet - Required frontage vs.
proposed)The required maximum setback is 25 feet, the proposed setback
for a portion of the wall is at 36 feet maximum

8. Would the essential character of the neighborhood be substantially altered or
would the adjoining properties suffer substantial harm as a result of the variance?
The essential character of the neighborhood would not be substantially
altered nor would the adjoining properties suffer substantial harm as a
result of the variance.

9. How would the variance adversely affect the delivery of governmental services?
Granting this variance would not adversely affect the delivery of
governmental services.

10. Did the applicant purchase the property with knowledge of the zoning
restrictions? Property purchase is contingent upon site plan approval.

11. Could the applicant’s predicament feasibly be obtained through some method
other than a variance? Buildings with non-square sides is feasible, they are
not commonly desired and do not make best use of floor space.

12. Would the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement be observed and would
substantial justice be done by granting the variance? We believe that the spirit
and intent behind the zoning requirement won’t be observed and
substantial justice won’t be done by granting the variance.

B. Section 670.083(g) — Building Entrance: A primary building frontage shall incorporate a
primary entrance door.

1. Are there special conditions or circumstances applying to the property involved
that do not generally apply to other properties in the same zoning district. There
are not any special conditions or circumstances applying to the property

a §&a
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involved that do not generally apply to other properties in the same zoning
district.

That a literal interpretation of the requirements of this Zoning Resolution would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same
Zoning District under the terms of the Zoning Resolution. We believe that a
literal interpretation of the requirements of this Zoning Resolution would
hinder mobility impaired patrons, since moving the door location further
from the ADA spaces.

That the special conditions and circumstances, listed under question #1, do not
result from any actions of the applicant. There are not any special conditions
or circumstances applying to the property involved that do not generally
apply to other properties in the same zoning district.

That approving the variance requested will not grant the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in
the same Zoning District. Granting the variance requested will grant the
applicant special privilege that is denied by the literal interpretation of this
Zoning Resolution.

Would granting the variance adversely affect the health or safety of persons
residing or working in the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially
detrimental to the public welfare, or injurious to private property or public
improvements in the vicinity? The proposed variance would not adversely
affect the public welfare but instead further aid a select group of impaired
patrons. )
Can there be any beneficial use of the property without the variance? Another
development can make beneficial use of the property without the variance.
The proposed development cannot.

How substantial is the variance? (i.e. 10 feet vs. 100 feet - Required frontage vs.
proposed) It is believed that the intent of the Zoning Resolution is met, the
proposed door is accessible from the primary building frontage.

Would the essential character of the neighborhood be substantially altered or
would the adjoining properties suffer substantial harm as a result of the variance?
The essential character of the neighborhood would not be substantially
altered nor would the adjoining properties suffer substantial harm as a
result of the variance.

l.@
| N L™/



9. How would the variance adversely affect the delivery of governmental services?
Granting this variance would not adversely affect the delivery of
governmental services.

10. Did the applicant purchase the property with knowledge of the zoning
restrictions? Property purchase is contingent upon site plan approval.

11. Could the applicant’s predicament feasibly be obtained through some method
other than a variance? The door could be placed on the street frontage
setback, however the developer’s compassion for the mobility impaired
patrons, outweighs the desire to.do so.

12. Would the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement be observed and would
substantial justice be done by granting the variance? We believe that the spirit
and intent behind the zoning requirement can be observed and substantial
justice be done by granting the variance.

C. Section 670.083((h(4)) — Building Facade. A minimum of 40% of the area between the
height of 2 feet and 10 feet above grade shall be in clear window glass that permits a full,
unobstructed view of the interior to a depth of at least 4 feet.

1. Are there special conditions or circumstances applying to the property involved
that do not generally apply to other properties in the same zoning district. There
are not any special conditions or circumstances applying to the property
involved that do not generally apply to other properties in the same zoning
district.

2. That a literal interpretation of the requirements of this Zoning Resolution would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same
Zoning District under the terms of the Zoning Resolution. We believe that a
literal interpretation of the requirements of this Zoning Resolution would
result in poor retail sales layout inside the building and reduced
merchandising area.

3. That the special conditions and circumstances, listed under question #1, do not
result from any actions of the applicant. There are not any special conditions
or circumstances applying to the property involved that do not generally
apply to other properties in the same zoning district.

4. That approving the variance requested will not grant the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in
the same Zoning District. Granting the variance requested will not grant the

l.ﬂ
yied



applicant special privilege that other retail establishments would require in
this zoning district. The loss of merchandising area would be a significant
sacrifice by any retailer.

Would granting the variance adversely affect the health or safety of persons
residing or working in the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially
detrimental to the public welfare, or injurious to private property or public
improvements in the vicinity? The proposed variance would not adversely
affect the public welfare.

Can there be any beneficial use of the property without the variance? Another
development can make beneficial use of the property without the variance
if not a retail development.

How substantial is the variance? (i.e. 10 feet vs. 100 feet - Required frontage vs.
proposed) It is believed that the intent of the Zoning Resolution is met, the
proposed fagade has 40% spandrel glass.

Would the essential character of the neighborhood be substantially altered or
would the adjoining properties suffer substantial harm as a result of the variance?
Essential character of the neighborhood would not be substantially altered
nor would the adjoining properties suffer substantial harm as a result of
the variance.

How would the variance adversely affect the delivery of governmental services?
Granting this variance would not adversely affect the delivery of

governmental services.

10. Did the applicant purchase the property with knowledge of the zoning

restrictions? Property purchase is contingent upon site plan approval.

11. Could the applicant’s predicament feasibly be obtained through some method

other than a variance? Clear glass could be utilized. However, it is believed
that literal interpretation of the requirements of this Zoning Resolution
would result in a less desirable outcome than what is proposed.

12. Would the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement be observed and would

substantial justice be done by granting the variance? We believe that the spirit
and intent behind the zoning requirement can be observed and substantial
justice be done by granting the variance.

"N
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D. Section 501.012 — Fence Height. Fences located between a street and the principal
structure shall be no more than 3.5 feet (42 inches) in height.

1. Are there special conditions or circumstances applying to the property involved
that do not generally apply to other properties in the same zoning district. There
are not any special conditions or circumstances applying to the property
involved that do not generally apply to other properties in the same zoning
district.

2. That a literal interpretation of the requirements of this Zoning Resolution would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same
Zoning District under the terms of the Zoning Resolution. We believe that a
literal interpretation of the requirements of this Zoning Resolution would
result in a less desirable outcome than what is proposed.

3. That the special conditions and circumstances, listed under question #1, do not
result from any actions of the applicant. There are not any special conditions
or circumstances applying to the property involved that do not generally
apply to other properties in the same zoning district.

4. That approving the variance requested will not grant the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in
the same Zoning District. Granting the variance requested will grant the
applicant special privilege that is denied by the literal interpretation of this
Zoning Resolution. However, this variance is justified in that the higher
screening fence will improve the general appearance of the development
for the neighborhood.

5. Would granting the variance adversely affect the health or safety of persons
residing or working in the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially
detrimental to the public welfare, or injurious to private property or public
improvements in the vicinity? The proposed variance would not adversely
affect the public welfare.

6. Can there be any beneficial use of the property without the variance? Another
development can make beneficial use of the property without the variance.

7. How substantial is the variance? (i.e. 10 feet vs. 100 feet - Required frontage vs.
proposed) It is believed that the intent of the Zoning Resolution is met, the
proposed dumpster enclosure location is placed to protect the safety of the
workers and improve neighborhood appearance.

5 N&s
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8. Would the essential character of the neighborhood be substantially altered or
would the adjoining properties suffer substantial harm as a result of the variance?
The essential character of the neighborhood would not be substantially
altered nor would the adjoining properties suffer substantial harm as a
result of the variance.

9. How would the variance adversely affect the delivery of governmental services?
Granting this variance would not adversely affect the delivery of
governmental services.

10. Did the applicant purchase the property with knowledge of the zoning
restrictions? Property purchase is contingent upon site plan approval.

11. Could the applicant’s predicament feasibly be obtained through some method
other than a variance? No, lowering the fence height would be unappealing.

12. Would the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement be observed and would
substantial justice be done by granting the variance? We believe that the spirit
and intent behind the zoning requirement can be observed and substantial
justice be done by granting the variance.

E. Section 505.022(a) — Dumpster Location. Dumpsters must be located to the side or rear of

the building served.

1. Are there special conditions or circumstances applying to the property involved
that do not generally apply to other properties in the same zoning district. There
are not any special conditions or circumstances applying to the property
involved that do not generally apply to other properties in the same zoning
district.

2. That a literal interpretation of the requirements of this Zoning Resolution would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same
Zoning District under the terms of the Zoning Resolution. We believe that a
literal interpretation of the requirements of this Zoning Resolution would
result in a less desirable outcome than what is proposed.

3. That the special conditions and circumstances, listed under question #1, do not
result from any actions of the applicant. There are not any special conditions
or circumstances applying to the property involved that do not generally
apply to other properties in the same zoning district.

4. That approving the variance requested will not grant the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in

N §Es
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the same Zoning District. Granting the variance requested will grant the
applicant special privilege that is denied by the literal interpretation of this
Zoning Resolution. However, it is believed that the safety of the workers
outweighs the desire to move the dumpster.

Would granting the variance adversely affect the health or safety of persons
residing or working in the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially
detrimental to the public welfare, or injurious to private property or public
improvements in the vicinity? The proposed variance would not adversely
affect the public welfare.

Can there be any beneficial use of the property without the variance? Another
development can make beneficial use of the property without the variance.
How substantial is the variance? (i.e. 10 feet vs. 100 feet - Required frontage vs.
proposed) It is believed that the intent of the Zoning Resolution is met, the
proposed dumpster enclosure location is placed to protect the safety of the
workers.

Would the essential character of the neighborhood be substantially altered or
would the adjoining properties suffer substantial harm as a result of the variance?
Essential character of the neighborhood would not be substantially altered
nor would the adjoining properties suffer substantial harm as a resuit of
the variance.

How would the variance adversely affect the delivery of governmental services?
Granting this variance would not adversely affect the delivery of
governmental services.

10. Did the applicant purchase the property with knowledge of the zoning

restrictions? Property purchase is contingent upon site plan approval.

11. Could the applicant’s predicament feasibly be obtained through some method

other than a variance? Placement of the dumpster could be located further
away from the service door. However, due to work schedules, further
placement would result in a higher degree of safety concerns.

12. Would the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement be observed and would

substantial justice be done by granting the variance? We believe that the spirit
and intent behind the zoning requirement can be observed and substantial
justice be done by granting the variance.

I.Q
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F. Section 531.032 - Loading Space Setbacks. A loading space shall be located to the rear or

side yard of any commercial district and must be no closer than 50 feet from any

residential district.

1.

Are there special conditions or circumstances applying to the property involved
that do not generally apply to other properties in the same zoning district. It is
believed that a 50’ delivery setback would render the site too narrow to
allow the site to be developed.

That a literal interpretation of the requirements of this Zoning Resolution would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same
Zoning District under the terms of the Zoning Resolution. We believe that a
literal interpretation of the requirements of this Zoning Resolution would
not deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties
in the same Zoning District.

That the special conditions and circumstances, listed under question #1, do not
result from any actions of the applicant. The size of the property is existing,
and is not as a result of the applicant.

That approving the variance requested will not grant the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in
the same Zoning District. Granting the variance requested will grant the
applicant special privilege that is denied by the literal interpretation of this
Zoning Resolution.

Would granting the variance adversely affect the health or safety of persons
residing or working in the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially
detrimental to the public welfare, or injurious to private property or public
improvements in the vicinity? The proposed variance would not adversely
affect the public welfare.

Can there be any beneficial use of the property without the variance? Another
development can make beneficial use of the property without the variance.
How substantial is the variance? (i.e. 10 feet vs. 100 feet - Required frontage vs.
proposed) It is believed that the intent of the Zoning Resolution is met, the
proposed loading area is located to the rear of the building. However due to
the size of the truck, a portion of the truck would sit in the front yard area at
times of delivery.

Y.
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8. Would the essential character of the neighborhood be substantially altered or
would the adjoining properties suffer substantial harm as a result of the variance?
The essential character of the neighborhood would not be substantially
altered nor would the adjoining properties suffer substantial harm as a
result of the variance.

9. How would the variance adversely affect the delivery of governmental services?
Granting this variance would not adversely affect the delivery of
governmental services.

10. Did the applicant purchase the property with knowledge of the zoning
restrictions? Property purchase is contingent upon site plan approval.

11. Could the applicant’s predicament feasibly be obtained through some method
other than a variance? Placement of the dumpster could be located further
away from the service door. However, due to work schedules, further
placement would result in a higher degree of safety concerns.

12. Would the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement be observed and would
substantial justice be done by granting the variance? We believe that the spirit
and intent behind the zoning requirement can be observed and substantial
justice be done by granting the variance.

Please forward any correspondence relating to this project to our office utilizing the information
below. We will be attending any upcoming meetings regarding this matter. Please let us know
when these meetings are scheduled at your earliest convenience.

Thank you for your cooperation on this project. Please let us know if any additional information

is needed to process this request.
Sincerely,

HURLEY & STEWART, LLC
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Jeffrey W. Paulson, P.E.
ipaulson@hurleystewart.com
269-492-3775
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@rence E.\Mingo, Ii
Franklin County Auditor
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Parcel ID ~ " MapRoutingNo.

140-000197 M189 07200

Owner Name: NORTHWAY MEMORIAL VETRNS OF FOREIGN WARBRI38d Féall: $129700 i Transferred: 10/24/2007
Calc Acreage: 0.89 Sale Price: $150000.00 Annual Taxes: $4727.08

It Is complied from recorded deeds, survey plats, and other public records and data.

Users of this drawing are notified that the public primary information source should be consuited for verification of the information contained on this drawing.
The county and the mapping companies assume no legal responsibliities for the Information contained on this drawing.

Please notify the Frankiin County GIS Division of any discrepancles.
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Franklin County Planning De_partment
Franklin County, Ohio
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Received 10/8/2014
VA-3826
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ZONING REQUIREMENTS

ZONING

€S — COMMUNITY SERVICE DISTRICT

SETBACKS

BUILDING SETBACKS: PARKING SETBACKS:
FRONT = 23' FRONT = 25
SIDE = 10’ SIDE = 5
REAR = 20" REAR = 15’

PROPOSED USE
RETAIL STORE

PARKING

REQUIRED:
1 SPACE / 250 GROSS BUILDING AREA =
,359/250 = 24 SPACES

PROVIDED: ‘30 SPACES

BARRIER FREE SPACES 2

ALL BARRIER FREE SPACES DESIGNED PER ADA REQUIREMENTS

TYPICAL PARKING SPACE DIMENSION = 9'x20'

BUILDING AREA

THE BUILDING IS SINGLE-STORY (24') WITH A TOTAL AREA OF
9,359 SFT. SEE FLOOR PLAN AND ELEVATIONS FOR MORE DETAIL.
LOT COVERAGE CALCULATIONS

TOTAL PROPERTY AREA = 46,794 SFT

EXISTING R.OW. AREA (HARRISBURG PIKE) = 7,006 SFT

NET LOT AREA = 39,788 SFT

PROPOSED COVERAGE AREA = 27,907 SFT 70.14%

OWNER

COLUMBUS (HARRISBURG PIKE) DG, LLC
361 SUMMIT BLVD, SUITE 110
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35243

205.968.9220

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

SITUATED IN THE STATE OF OHID, COUNTY OF FRANKLIN, TOWNSHIP OF
FRANKLIN, VIRGINIA MILITARY SURVEY NO. 3356, BEING ALL OF THE REMAINING
1.406 ACRE TRACT AFTER EXCEPTIONS FROM A 8.00 ACRE TRACT AND A 4.60
ACRE TRACT, AS CONVEYED TO NORTHWAY MEMORIAL VE S OF FOREIGN
WARS POST #495, INSTRUMENT NO. 200710240185009, FRANKLIN COUNTY
RECORDS, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENGING AT A FOUND 7/8—INCH 0.D. PIPE AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF
LOT 3, SUSAN LOVING'S SUBDIVISION SOUTH, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 22,
PAGE 91, FRANKLIN COUNTY RECORDS; THENCE SB81'54'00°E ALONG THE
SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF RANSBURG AVENUE (50 FEET WIDE, PUBLIC) A
DISTANCE OF 79.06 FEET TO A FOUND PINCH PIPE;

THENCE N26°45'00E A DISTANCE OF 52.22 FEET TO A FOUND 1-INCH 0.0.
PIPE AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 45 OF SAID PLAT AND THE POINT OF
BEGINNING;

THENCE CONTINUING N26°45'00"E ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID PLAT
AND THE EASTERLY LINE OF SUSAN LOVING'S SUBDIVISION NORTH, AS
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 22, PAGE 117, FRANKLIN COUNTY RECORDS, A
DISTANCE OF 263.19 FEET TO A FOUND 7/8" BAR;

THENCE S73'54'13"E A DISTANCE OF 190.90 FEET TO THE CENTERLINE OF
HARRISBURG PIKE (60 FEET WIDE, PUBLIC), PASSING A SET 5/8" REBAR
W/'S-8066' CAP AT 160.86 FEET;

THENCE $26°39'20"W ALONG THE CENTERLINE OF SAID HARRISBURG PIKE A
DISTANCE OF 235.03 FEET;

THENCE N81’54'00"W ALONG THE NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF RANSBURG
AVENUE, AND EASTERLY EXTENSION THEREOF, A DISTANCE OF 198.42 FEET TO
THE POINT OF BEGINNING. CONTAINS 1.074 ACRES OF 46,794 SQUARE FEET.

LEGEND:

[ ]
[ ]

STANDARD—DUTY BITUMINOUS
PAVEMENT

HEAVY=DUTY BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT

CONCRETE PAVEMENT AND SIDEWALK

iMA) HMA PAVEMENT

(BE) DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE (SEE DETAIL)
INTEGRAL SIDEWALK/CURB (SEE DETAIL)
DELIVERY ACCESS RAMP (SEE DETAI)
ADA RAMP (SEE DETAIL)

GUTTER DOWNSPOUT AT SIDEWALK (SEE DETAIL)
CURB STOP (TYP.)

SCREENING FENCE (SEE DETAIL)
PROPOSED BUILDING SIGN

PROPOSED MONUMENT SIGN

BIKE RACKS (SEE DETAILS)

E2 CURB

Nasazore /
5222

/
/

/

DRAWING INDEX

SHT # DESCRIPTION
C-1 - LAYOUT PLAN

C-2 - EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DEMOLITION

C-3 - UTILITY PLAN

C-4 - GRADING-SESC PLAN

C-5 - DETAIL SHEET
C-6 - DETAIL SHEET

L-1 - LANDSCAPE PLAN
L-2 - LIGHTING PLAN
1-1 - IRRIGATION PLAN

EASEMENT FOR SEVES
VoL, 1857, PG. 11
A8

BUILDING
SETBACK

RANSBURG
(30 FEeT g, PUBLIC,

—_
FD. PINCH PIPE

/ o

REPLACE PAVEMENT AS
NECESSARY FOR UTILITY
CONNECTION

o~

"
s

& woon sz—l /'/)(

SPHAL]

0. 7/8" BAR
5 /

x.

BUILDING
SETBACK

FD. 1-1/4"
o’

0.0. PIP

W, 0,03’

FD. 1-1/4" PIPE

PARCEL D: 140-000187-00
ZONED "CS" COMMUNITY SERVICE

1.074 ACRES OR 46, 3
“NO BUILDINGS EXISTNG ON THE
SURVEYED PROPER

3
s

DOLLAR GENERAL - COLUMBUS, O (HARRISBURG RPIKE])

T

PARKING

ReA,
6)/ct

LT

MOUNTABLE
CONCRETE

-

NOTES

/

PROPOSED SITE

SITE LOCATION MAP

NOT 10 SCALE

STRIPING LEGEND

SURFACES SHOULD BE CLEAN, DRY AND

METAL SURFACES FREE OF HEAVY RUST

2 COATS SHERWIN WILLIAMS — KEM 4000
ACRYLIC ALKYD ENAMEL SAFETY YELLOW
B55Y300

YELLOW CURBING
AND BOLLARDS —
PARKING LOT

SURFACES SHOULD BE CLEAN, DRY.
STRIPING - TOP COAT SHERWIN WILLIAMS -
PARKING LOT PROMAR TRAFFIC MARKING PAINT
YELLOW TM5495

SURFACES SHOULD BE CLEAN, DRY.
TOP COAT SHERWIN =
PROMAR TRAFFIC MARKING PAINT
"H.C." BLUE

HANDICAP
STRIPING -
PARKING LOT

BENCHMARKS

BM # 1  ELEVATION
SAN MH RIM

750.58

BM # 2 ELEVATION = 751.10
SPIKE IN PP
BASED ON USGS NAVD 1988 DATUM

(ADA).

1. PROVIDE CURB CUTS/RAMPS AT ALL BARRIER FREE ACCESS POINTS.

2. PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND SIGNAGE SHALL CONFORM TO THE CURRENT OHIO MANUAL
ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES AND THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT

UNDER_ THE SUPERVISION OF
TMOTHY ALLEN STEWAR
OH UCENSE 475153

3. SIGN DETALS AND LOCATIONS SHOWN IN CONCEPT ONLY. CONTRACTOR TO PULL SIGN
PERMIT AND ENSURE LOCAL SIGN ORDINANCE IS OBSERVED.

4. DRIVEWAY LAYOUT AND CONNECTION TO HARRISBURG PIKE AND RANSBURG AVE.
SHALL COMPLY WITH THE COUNTY AND ODOT STANDARDS AND ALL ASPECTS OF THE

DRIVE PERMIT. OHIO

5. ALL WORK REQUIRING PERSONS OR VEHICLES WITHIN THE COUNTY AND ODOT R/W Utilities Pr%ﬁuon
AND TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES AND PROCEDURES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH VICE
THE OHIO MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES AND ITEM 614 Gall Before You Dig
(MAINTAINING 18003622764

CURRENT EDITIONS.

TRAFFIC) OF THE CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS AND SPECIFICATIONS,

[ALL UTILITIES AS SHOWN ARE APPROXINATE LOCA

TLTES IN THE AREA,

FIELD WORK PERFORMED BY:
LANDTECH PROFESSIONAL SURVEYING
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LAYOUT PLAN
Project. DOLLAR GENERAL - COLUMBUS, OH (HARRISBURGE PIKE)
CAPITAL GROWTH - BUCHALTER

Sheet Title:
Client:

9/20/14

Sheet
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NOTES

1. ALL DEMOLITION WORK SHALL CONFORM TO ALL LOCAL CODES AND !ineh =20 ft
ORDINANCES. ALL DEMOLITION OPERATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH OSHA N
REGULATIONS INSOFAR AS THEY APPLY TO THE REQUIRED WORK. SOL EROSION
AND SEDMENTATION CONTROL ITEMS SHALL BE IN PLACE PRIOR Tt
DEMOLITION

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE AND CLEAR ALL TREES, BRUSH, FENCES,
BUILDINGS, CURB, AND ASPHALT AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS OR AS DIRECTED
BY THE ENGINEER. s

3. ALL DEMOLITION MATERIAL SHALL BE PROPERLY REMOVED FROM THE SITE AND
DISPOSED OF IN A LEGALLY DESIGNATED DISPOSAL AREA. PERMITS AND FEES
FOR_DISPOSAL OF DEMOLITION MATERIAL SHALL BE OBTAINED AND PAID FOR
BY THE CONTRACTOR

Kalamazoo, michigan 49009
fax 269.552.4961

2800 south 11th street
269.552.4960

hurley & stewart, llc

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DEMOLISH AND REMOVE ANY ITEMS REMAINING FROM
THE EXISTING BUILDING, IN ITS ENTIRETY, INCLUDING WALLS, FOUNDATIONS AND
FOOTINGS. ALL BUILDING DRAINS AND UTILITY LEADS SHALL BE LOCATED AND
PROPERLY PLUGGED. UTILITY LEAD WORK SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE
APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANY.

5. BACKFILL EXCAVATED AREAS WITH CLEAN GRANULAR FILL COMPACTED TO 95%
OF THE MATERIAL UNIT WEIGHT BY MODIFIED PROCTOR.

EXISTING STRUCTURE TABLE

A

hurley & stewart “hurleystevart.com

£
'
M
&
i

INV. 12" SW = 747.08 FD. 7/8" BAR. \

el N S
EX SAN MH #2 & - ‘ FD. 1-1/4" PIPE o A Sy -
7 R &

ouy
RIM = 750.58 Mays:
PaplS
“WRog D””;»«sﬁ,, Eie, ~
S 000065377 cg
S <5 0.

\4&\\ . ~ - , 7

INV. 10° SW = 739.78 £8
INV. 10" WSW = 739.88 §
INV. 8" W = 740.88

@
X SAN MH #3 gg
3 ¥ £y

08/22/14

8/18/14

9/29/14

RIM = 753.34
INV. 8” W = 744.29 &
INV. 10° SW = 743.44
INV. 10° NE = 743.34

EASEMENT FOR SEWER
VoL 1657, PG. 119(g))
S
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Q/

7 ¢ - REMOVALS LEGEND

VA ~

4 %, o= CL A
,[//’ vV 4 N RB REMOV/
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Drft: ——— QA/QC: 9/29/14

ISSUED_FOR/REVISIONS:

EX SAN_MH_#4
RIM = 751.35
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COPYRIGHT © of Hurley & Stewart, LLC
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0DOT REVIEW
3 ZONING COMPLIANCE RESUB — VARIANCES

2 ZONING COMPLIANCE — ODOT MRS505

Job_No.: 14-0081

1

EASEMENTS OF RECORD
EASEMENT FOR SEWER IN FAVOR OF BOARD OF COUNTY COMISSIONERS, FRANKLIN

[ 77] PAVEMENT/SIDEWALK REMOVAL

COUNTY, OHIO, RECORDED 01/28/1852, AS BOOK 1657, PAGE 119 OF THE FRANKLIN REMOVE EX. / © KIAXH KKK UTIUTY LINE REMOVAL
COUNTY' RECORDS. AFFECTS SURVEYED PROPERTY. PLOTTED HEREON. \, REMOL coNcR’m/ /
* /" (scareren) @ TREE REMOVAL
, ® REMOVE
R [S) SALVAGE

e mmm mms mms LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION

EMOVE EX. /
BURIED CONCRETE
/e
\

g
‘,//, ] PARCEL P: 140-000187-00
7 ///,’///'/’&,, ). ZONED "C5" COMNUNITY SERVICE
/ i e SR
Y ,,/f///,é/ N R prore

BM #1 750.58

ELEVATION
SAN MH RIM
BM # 2 ELEVATION = 751.10
SPIKE IN PP
BASED ON USGS NAVD 1988 DATUM

- AspHALT ]

UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF
TINOTHY ALLEN STEWART, P.E.

EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DEMOLITION
Project. DOLLAR GENERAL - COLUMBUS, OH (HARRISBURGE PIKE)
CAPITAL GROWTH - BUCHALTER

3 o OH LICENSE 75153
ANSBURG e —————¢
50 #eeT AVE; gy
Woe, PUBLIC/ASphiagp. 071" W, 0.03" S
¥ REMOVE EXISTING o
— j X SERVICE AND POLE K]
— z
7 Dtfites Prosecs E %
Utilities ion 4 5
, / J SERVICE 9 5
Cal efeee You Dig
/ P [;i::;rx PAVEMENT AS SN 18003622764 9/29/14
/ NECESSARY FOR UTILITY P ~a (AL UTITES A5 STOW AE FPPROXIVATE LOGRTONS Sheet
CONNECTION a ~o DERIVED FROM_ACTUAL MEASUREMENTS AND AVAILABLE
, ~ RECORDS. THEY SHOULD NOT BE INTERPRETED 10 BE
J > [EXAGT LGCATION NOR SHOULD IT BE ASSUMED THAT THEY -
3 al |ARE “THE_ONLY UTLITIES IN THE AREA.
/ S FIELD WORK PERFORMED BY:
~ LANDTECH PROFESSIONAL SURVEYING PaN J/
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UTILITY NOTES

1.

18.
19.

FOR PROTECTION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, CALL THE OHIO UTILIIES PROTECTION SERVICE AT
1-800-362-2764 A MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS PRIOR TO EXCAVATING.

ALL MATERIAL AND CONSTRUCTION WILL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS AND
SPECIFICATIONS OF THE STATE OF OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (ODOT) DATED JANUARY
1,2010. ODOT SPECIFICATIONS ARE SUBJECT TO THE CURRENT ADDENDA. IN ADDITION, ALL WORK WILL BE
IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL AND STATE STANDARDS AND REGULATIONS.

ALL BEDDING MATERIAL TYPES ARE TO BE PER ODOT SPEC. 603.06.

ALL BACKFILL MATERIAL TYPES ARE TO BE PER ODOT SPEC. 603.10.

TO NON-ISOLATOR
ROW-

LE = 745.21

GRANULAR MATERIAL OR CDF SHALL BE USED FOR BACKFILLING ALL TRENCHES UNDER PAVEMENT
AND/OR ANY PORTION OF THE TRENCH THAT IS WITHIN 5 FT. OF THE PAVEMENT EDGE OR CURB.
PAVEMENT SHALL INCLUDE BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO; ROADWAYS, SIDEWALKS, SERVICE WALKS, DRIVEWAY
APPROACHES, PARKING LOTS OR ANY PROPOSED PAVED SURFACE.

SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICE (BMP) MEASURES WILL BE INSTALLED
PRIOR TO START OF ANY CONSTRUCTION AND WILL BE MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES UNTIL CONSTRUCTION
HAS BEEN COMPLETED, INCLUDING ALL GRASS BEING WELL ESTABLISHED AND/OR PERMANENT EROSION
AND SEDIMENTATION BMP MEASURES ARE IN PLACE.

COORDINATE ALL UTILITY LOCATIONS AND ELEVATIONS WITH MECHANICAL DRAWINGS AND BUILDING
CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

REMOVE SEDIMENT FROM ALL STRUCTURES ONCE PAVING IS COMPLETE AND REMOVE SILT SACKS. WO SCAE
SANITARY SEWER MATERIALS AND INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH FRANKLIN COUNTY REQUIREMENTS.

COORDINATE WORK AND INSPECTIONS WITH FRANKLIN COUNTY. ALL STORM EVENT SOLUMES LESS THAN THIS

INVERT ELEVATION WILL BE TREATED BY
ISOLATOR ROW = WQv = 3,236 CF (SEE
STORMTECH CUMULATIVE STORAGE
SPREADSHEET)

/)
/*' 8

WATER SUPPLY MATERIALS AND INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH FRANKLIN COUNTY UTILTIES
REQUIREMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS. COORDINATE CONNECTIONS WITH FRANKLIN COUNTY.

STORM SEWER MATERIALS SHALL BE ADS N—12(HDPE) OR ASTM C-76 CL IV (RCP) AS NOTED ON THE
PLAN

CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE PRIVATE UTILITY CONNECTIONS WITH UTILITY COMPANIES.
PLACE SANITARY CLEANOUT EVERY 100° AND/OR AT BENDS ON ALL 6" SANITARY SEWER LEADS.

ALL STRUCTURE CASTINGS TO BE EAST JORDAN IRON WORKS OR APPROVED EQUAL. SEE STRUCTURE
TABLE FOR SPECIFIC CASTING AT EACH STRUCTURE.

THE_CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL PEDESTRIAN FENCE AROUND ALL EXCAVATIONS TO BE LEFT OPEN

OVERNIGHT AS REQUIRED. 11, LF OF 24"
OFE © 0.50%

CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT FOR_GROUNDWATER AND SOILS INFORMATION. .

ANY UTILITES REQUIRING DEWATERING SHALL BE INSTALLED TO THE THE FRANKLIN COUNTY STANDARDS 63 LF OF 6" SAN B

AND INCLUDED IN THE INSTALLATION COSTS. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DEWATERING © 1.00% NN

NECESSARY TO CONSTRUCT UTILITIES IN THE DRY. WYE INTO EXISTING SANITARY MAIN

AND INSTALL CLEANOUT COORDINATE
WITH FRANKLIN COUNTY

PROVIDE 1" BURRIED CONDUIT FROM ELECTRICAL PANEL TO LOCATION OF THE SIGN BASE. A TEMPORARY
3' TALL STAKE SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE SIGN LOCATION UNTIL THE SIGN IS PERMANENTLY INSTALLED.

UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE SITE LIGHT POLES.
IF_ANY ERRORS, DISCREPANCIES, OR OMISSIONS BECOME APPARENT, THESE SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE
ATTENTION

OF THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION OF ANYTHING AFFECTED SO THAT CLARIFICATION
OR REDESIGN MAY OCCUR.

RELOCATED
WRE

CONNECT TO EXISTING
TELE/ELEC COORDINATE WITH

THE UTILITY COMPANV‘

STORM SEWER STRUCTURE SCHEDULE E“‘~—:
STR. # |RIM EL. | DIAM. | CASTING PIPES IN: PIPES OUT
CB # 748.23 2" 5105 M1 12" W: 74416

B #3 | 74812 | 4 | 5105 M1 12° SW: 744.22 24 € 74422
CB #4 748.34 4" 5105 M1 12" SW: 744.80 12" NE: 744.60
B #5 | 74911 | 4 | 5105 M1 8" S: 74493 12" NE: 74493
wH 4| 74728 | a0 1085 | o 1200 TAS08 | Ex 2t N 74398
os 4 | 74844 | & 1045 12" W 74412 12" B 74412
YD #1 | 748.90 | NYOPLAST H10 8" E: 745.24 B N: 745.24
YD #2 | 748.76 | NYOPLAST H10 8" SE: 745.40 8" W 745.40
YD #3 748.79 NYDF‘L:\ST H10 B" SW: 745.78

*  OUTLET CONTROL STRUCTURE (SEE DETAIL)
**  CONSTRUCT DOGHOUSE MANHOLE OVER EXISTING STORM (SEE DETAIL)
4" FRAME AND GRATE

x12" TEES
" 45' BENDS

R

PIPE_TO
CHAMBER
21

© 1.00% MIN

32 LF OF 8"
40 © 0.50%

—_— Vi /
225 LF 1" OF TYPE K

J#/® COPPER WATER SERVICE RANS; RG

[ BU s
® / (50 Fe€r wiog, PusuC/Asémm' CONNECT TO EXISTING GAS

L MAIN COORDINATE WITH THE

/ A UTILITY COMPANY
— T —
——
—_

C—
CONNECT TO EXISTING
TER MAIN COORDINATE

B

ALL STORM EVENT VOLUMES GREATER THAN
THIS INVERT ELEVATION WILL NOT BE TREATED
BY ISOLATOR ROW (SEE STORMTECH
CUMULATIVE STORAGE SPREADSHEET)

12" OVERFLOW
RISER TOP
747.16

RN 12"X12" TEE WITH 12"

SLOW-RELEASE

I
U1 4

PLUG. CUT 1.5"% HOLE
BOTTOM OF PLUG FOR

N
Wi E
S
IN
BENCHMARKS
BM # 1  ELEVATION = 750.58
SAN'MH RIM

BM # 2 ELEVATION = 751.10
SPIKE IN PP
BASED ON USGS NAVD 1988 DATUM

UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF
TIMOTHY ALLEN STEWART, P.E.
o tcense g7s1ss

Call Befze You Dig.
18003622764

TLTES IN THE AREA,

FIELD WORK PERFORMED BY:
LANDTECH PROFESSIONAL SURVEYING

Kalamazoo, michigan 49009
fax 269.552.4961
/

269.552.4960

hurley & stewart “hurleystevart.com

hurley & stewart, llc
2800 south 11th street

08/22/14

8/18/14

9/29/14

Drft: ——— QA/QC: 9/29/14
| SSUED FOR/REVISIONS: |

P.M———
COPYRIGHT © of Hurley & Stewart, LLC
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SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL MEASURES
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TEMPORARY
MEASURE

Y\ PERMANENT
MEASURE

GRADING - SESC NOTES
1. MATCH EXISTING GRADES AROUND PERIMETER WITH SLOPES AS SHOWN.

2. ALL SPOT ELEVATIONS ARE TOP OF PAVEMENT GRADES AT EDGE OF METAL
(EOM) UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

3. ALL SOIL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE IN PLACE PRIOR TO MASS
GRADING.

4. ALL EXCAVATION AND SITE PREPARATION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT, PSI PROJECT NO. 0102616 ISSUED
02/24/2014.

5. ALL EXISTING ELEVATIONS ARE TO BE VERIFIED AND ACCEPTED AS SHOWN PRIOR
TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE PRECAUTIONS TO AVOID TRACKING SOL ONTO
ADJACENT ROADWAYS. SCRAPE ROAD AT THE END OF EACH WORKDAY AND
SWEEP AT LEAST ONCE A WEEK.

7. ANY DISTURBED AREA THAT WILL BE LEFT UNWORKED 5 DAYS OR LONGER MUST
BE SEEDED AND MULCHED OR SODDED TO ESTABLISH VEGETATION FOR
TEMPORARY STABILIZATION. BASINS TO BE SEEDED AND MULCH BLANKETS
APPLIED IMMEDIATELY TO PROVIDE A STABLE BASE AND AVOID EXCESSIVE

SION.

8. STRAW MULCH BLANKETS SHALL BE USED ON 3:1 SLOPES OR GREATER. ALL
SLOPES ON SITE SHALL BE 4:1 OR LESS, UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY
ENGINEER.

9. ROAD RIGHTS—OF~WAY MUST BE STABILIZED WITH SEED AND MULCH WITHIN 5
DAYS OF COMPLETING UTILITY WORK IN THE RIGHT-OF—WAY.

10. AREAS OF EARTH CHANGE THAT ARE DISTURBED BEYOND THE FALL SEEDING
DEADLINE (NOV. 1) MUST BE TEMPORARILY STABILIZED WITH A MINIMUM OF
STRAW MULCH SECURELY CRIMPED TO THE GROUND.

1. ACCUMULATED SEDIMENT TO BE REMOVED FROM STORM SYSTEM UPON
COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION. ALL TEMPORARY CONTROLS TO BE REMOVED
AFTER SITE IS STABILIZED AND VEGETATION ESTABLISHED.

T AT

/e
—
Y

/s/

PROPOSED -
DOLLAR GENERAL
9,369 SFT.

F.F. = 750.00

0 10 = 40\

1inch =20 it
N

BM #1
SAN MH RI

ELEVATION = 750.58
IM

BM # 2 ELEVATION = 751.10
SPIKE IN PP
BASED ON USGS NAVD 1988 DATUM

UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF
TIMOTHY ALLEN STEWART, P.E.
OH LICENSE 75153

OHIO
Utilities Protection
SERVICE
Call Befiee You Dig
1.800.3622764

[ALL UTILITIES AS SHOWN ARE APPROXINATE LOCATIONS
[DERIVED. FROM_ACTUAL MEASUREMENTS AND_AVAILABLE
IRECORDS, THEY SHOULD NOT BE INTERPRETED TO BE
[EXACT LOCATION NOR SHOLLLD IT BE ASSUMED THAT THEY
[ARE THE ONLY UTLITIES IN_THE AREA.

FIELD WORK PERFORMED BY:

LANDTECH PROFESSIONAL SURVEYING

hurley & stewart, llc

2800 south 1ith street
Kalamazoo, michigan 49009
fax 269.552.4961
hurley & stewart “hurleystevart.com
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PAVEMENT NOTES:

1. THE_SUBGRADE MATERIALS SHALL BE PR
OF BASE MATERIAL.

2. HEAVY DUTY CONCRETE PAVEMENT AND STANDARD DUTY CONCRETE PAVEMENT
GEOTECHNICAL REPORT OR DOLLAR GENERAL MINIMUMS) SHALL BE STEEL REINFORCED. REINFORCEMENT TYPE
GENERAL.

SHALL BE PRIOR APPROVED BY DOLLAR

3. CONCRETE PAVEMENT PLAN SHALL BE Frovoen TO DOLLAR GENERAL FOR PRIOR APPROVAL. ALL JOINTS MUST BE
EL_REINFOI
ETE PARI

SEALED WITH AN APPROVED .S
FOR DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF CONCRI

0OF ROLLED AND/OR SCARIFIED AND COMPACTED PRIOR TO PLACEMENT

WHERE EXISTING SUBGRADE MATERIALS ARE UNSUITABLE, THEY SHALL BE REMOVED
REPLACED WITH COMPACTED SELECT MATERIAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH GEOTECHNICAL RECOMMENDATIONS.

RCING SHALL BE US| REFER TO ACI 330R (GUIDE
G LOTS) FOR JOINT DESIGN AND LAYOUT.

1.5" ASPHALT WEARING COURSE

2."ASPHALT BINDER COURSE

8" COMPACTED AGGREGATE BASE

COMPACTED SUB GRADE

STANDARD DUTY ASPHALT DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

NOT T0 SCALE

1.5" ASPHALT WEARING COURSE

3.5" ASPHALT BINDER COURSE

8" COMPACTED AGGREGATE BASE

COMPACTED SUB GRADE

HEAVY DUTY ASPHALT DETAIL

E| ED AS
BY GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANT
(RE: NOTE 2 ABOVE)

7" 4,000 PS| REINFORCED CONCRETE
6" COMPACTED AGGREGATE BASE
COMPACTED SUB GRADE

NOTE: ALL SIDEWALKS SHALL BE 4" THICK,
HVAC PADS SHALL BE 5" THICK

HEAVY DUTY CONCRETE DETAIL

LEGEND

NOT T0 SCALE

AS RECOMMENDED BY THE

70" (MN.)

STANDARD STATE APPROVED

ON METAL COLUMN AT THE
PROPER HEIGHT REQUIRED.

@ HANDICAPPED SIGNAGE INSTALLED

PROVIDE ADDITIONAL SIGNAGE
BELOW THE HANDICAPPED SIGN AS
REQUIRED PER REGULATIONS.

BOLT SINGS TO GALVANIZED
METAL PIPE COLUMN

~F[——6" DIAMETER CONCRETE FILLED
STEEL BOLLARD, PAINTED YELLOW

CONCRETE SURROUND
AROUND PIPE COLUMN

MIN

HANDICAP PARKING SIGN DETAIL

BEY}EVEEOO- 000 EBE

PROPOSED CONTOUR HIGHLIGHTED

PROPOSED CONTOUR NORMAL
PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER
PROPOSED STORM SEWER
PROPOSED CATV

PROP ELEC (OVERHEAD)
PROP ELEC (UNDERGROUND)
PROPOSED FIBEROPTICS
PROPOSED GAS LINE
PROPOSED TELEPHONE LINE
PROPOSED WATER MAIN
PROPOSED TREELINE
PROPOSED FENCE

CURB CATCH BASIN
SQUARE CATCH BASIN
ROUND CATCH BASIN
MANHOLE STORM

MANHOLE SANITARY
SANITARY CLEANOUT

FIRE HYDRANT

WATER VALVE

WATER VALVE IN VAULT
WATER METER

WATER REDUCER

LIGHT POLE

POWER POLE

GUY WRE

ELECTRIC MANHOLE
ELECTRIC METER

EXISTING CONTOUR HIGHLIGHTED

EXISTING CONTOUR NORMAL
EXISTING SANITARY SEWER
EXISTING STORM SEWER
EXISTING CATV

EXIST ELEC (OVERHEAD)
EXIST ELEC (UNDERGROUND)
EXISTING FIBEROPTICS
EXISTING GAS LINE
EXISTING TELEPHONE LINE
EXISTING WATER MAIN
EXISTING TREELINE
EXISTING FENCE

GAS METER

TELEPHONE MANHOLE
TELEPHONE PEDESTAL
TELEPHONE POLE
PROPOSED SPOT GRADE
EXISTING SPOT GRADE
BENCH MARK
POST/BOLLARD

SIGN

MAILBOX

SOIL BORING

MONITOR WELL

ALL SYMBOLS IN THIS LEGEND ARE
EXISTING. PROPOSED SYMBOLS WILL
THE CORRESPONDING SYMBOL WITH A

o [
e Py ::tﬁtttt:::::::::::::t‘i\\
STRIPING &’;‘K‘Qgcgg"‘ SLOPE: \ \ \ \ \ \ \\

0 N AR
Bt SRR
N

Ry
& N
gguué;n PAINTED \\\:\\\:\ \\

3 N

ACCESS AISLE-

%(..‘(, FROM BUILDING
?’3‘ 1/8" PER FOOT

BOLLARD

NOT TO SCALE

1'-0" MIN

"E2" CURB DETAIL

NOT T0 SCALE

NOTE:

ALL ACCESSIBLE RAMP A
AISLES  SHALL MEET A
ADAAG REGULATIONS.

LL CODES AND

COLORED TOOLED/SERRATED SLIP RESISTANT

ND ACCESS SURFACING AND,

= WITH ACCESSIBLE
PARKING SIGN
HANDICAP PARKING, ACCESS @ ACCESSIBLE BLUE
RAMP AND ACCESS AISLE DETAILS ST o
N.T.S. (CANOPY OMITTED FOR CLARITY)
2-0"
ROLLED PIPE (1.90" 0..)
3" SHREDDED BARK, GRASS,
WOOD, OR BRICK PAVERS
CONCRETE DELIVERY ACCESS RAMP
FOOTING NOT T0 SCALE
EE 4" X 6" GUTTER
nowwspuur\
BICYCLE RACK DETAIL o ok S
NO SCALE CURB (TYP) /D\AMUND PLATE
TACTILE_WARNING - . : ‘L

DEVICE AS REQUIRED BY AMERICANS WITH
DISABILITIES ACT ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES

AND CODE REQUIREMENTS

SIDEWALK

BOLLARDS
PAINTED YELLOW

SIDEWALK

BOLLARD WITH
ACCESSIBLE_PARKING|
SIGN,”AS REQUIRED-

BOLLARD WITH
ACCESSIBLE_ PARKING
SIGN, AS REQUIRED.

4" STRIPES @ 24" 0.C. AT
45 DEGREES. PAINT

Al
JURISDICTION.

4" PARKING SPACE
STRIPE. PAINT COLOR
TO BE PER THE
AUTHORITY HAVING
JURISDICTION.

STANDARD ACCESSIBLE
PARKING SYMBOL

Al ON_PAVEMENT.
PAINT COLOR TO BE
PER THE AUTHORITY
HAVING JURISDICTION.

HANDICAP PARKING DETAIL

NO SCALE

GUTTER DOWNSPOUT
DETAIL AT SIDEWALK

NOT TO SCALE

4" THICK SIDEWALK UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLANS

[ 1/4" PER FOOT ——

W.WF. PER SPECIFICATIONS

4" SAND_SUBBASE
UNDER ENTIRE AREA

INTEGRAL SIDEWALK/CURB

NOT T0 SCALE

Kalamazoo, michigan 49009
fax 269.552.4961

269.552.4960

hurley & stewart VWWiurleystevart.com

hurley & stewart, llc
2800 south 11th street
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UNDER PAVED AREA

NOT UNDER PAVED AREA

FINISHED GRADE. SEE
SPECIFICATIONS FOR TREATMENT

N\ I
\ ITUMINOUS PAVEMENT AND
BASE COURSE. SEE DETAIL FOR

TRENCH BACKFILL THICKNESSES.

I
,[‘\ALL TRENCH SLOPES 10 COMPLY
/ WITH APPLICABLE_STATE AN
[ FEDERAL REGULATIONS.

UTILITY PIPE PER PLAN

PIPE BEDDING. 4" BELOW AND
12" ABOVE PIPE.

REPORT FOR MATERIALS REQUIRED AND
AVAILABLE FOR THIS PROJECT.

TRENCH DETAILS

NO SCALE

FINISHED GRADE
SLOPE TOWARD CB

CASTING AS_SPECIFIED.
SET IN MORTAR.

CONCRETE RINGS— |
(12" MAX) PLASTER

INSIDE' AND OUT
PRECAST ECCENTRIC CONE.
USE FLAT TOP FOR LOW

DEPTH OF COVER.

/MANNOLE STEPS

. {>—As™v c-443 caskeTeD
DIA._AS REQURED TYP.

JOINTS,

= [~—CONCRETE MANHOLE PRECAST
“ SECTION PER ASTM C—478.
INVERT SIZE PER PLAN. BASE SECTION
= / ELEVATIONS TO HAVE INTEGRAL FLOOR
« AS INDICATED 4
ON PLANS

INLET PIPE
IF REQUIRED

OUTLET PIPE &

| \—KOR-N-SEAL GASKET,
OR EQUAL (TYP).
SEAL W/ MORTAR.

2 MIN. SUMP

CATCH

BASIN DETAIL

NO SCALE

NOTE:
SEE SPECIFICATIONS AND GEOTECHNICAL

CONC. COLLAR-0.D. PIPE
PLUS 12°X8" MIN. DEPTH

LONG 45 ELBOW

CLEANOUT DETAIL

NO SCALE

FASTEN TOPS OF
FENCE POSTS AT
JOINTS

‘«—SPAC\NG 6 MAXA( ;&mm

]
6" ANCHOR TRENCH || |
-

p— me ===
Uj SUPPORT FENCEX
FRONT VIEW

NOT 10 SCALE

RIOGE OF COMPACTED EARTH SILT FENCE B
UNDISTURBED ON UPHILL snE OF FILTER
\VEEI’AIIOH FABRIC
SILT FENCE A &
" FABRIC TO BE
a1l WRAPPED AROWD
FENCE POS’
SECTION JOINT DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE

SILT FENCE DETAILS

CASTING AS SPECIFIED. PAVEMENT SECTION PER DETAILS
SET IN MORTAR. [

CONCRETE RINGS
(12" MAX) PLASTER
INSIDE AND OUT
PRECAST CONCENTRIC CONE
SECTION PER ASTM C-478
CONCRETE MANHOLE PRECAST

ECTION PER ASTM C—478 WITH
DOGHOUSE CUTOUT FOR EXISTING PIPE

ASTM C-443 GASKETED
JOINTS, TYP.

= 4 DIA.

MANHOLE STEPS
=" | —KOR-N—SEAL GASKET,
OR EQUAL (TYP).
SEAL W/ MORTAR.

"o —GROUT OPENING
I AROUND PIPE(TYP)

— T

57 LMESTONE LEVELNG

CONCRETE SUPPORT AND LEVELING
REMOVE TOP OF EXISTING
PIPE ONCE STRUCTURE IS
BUILT. FORM CONCRETE
FLOW CHANNEL IN BOTTOM
OF STRUCTURE. LEVEUNG BARI

CRETE BASE TO CREATE FLOW

DOGHOUSE MANHOLE DETAIL BT

NO SCALE

2"-4"
SPACING x4
D N
FRONT 1X6
TOP VIEW 2%4
8'-0" MAX. POST SPACING I
4" MAX
1 spaciNG 1
s~ HAHH H-A-A-H t 0-0-B-0-0-H-HH K
%6~ 1X6 ©
2x4
H-H-H -0 & u H-0-[-[-
M
Y
Lo HoH R L
M A g u

‘ REAR VIEW
i

NOTE:
WOOD TO BE TREATED PINE. USE GALVANIZED NAILS

FRONT VIEW

INSTALL 3/4" @ STL. DROP ROD W/
REmNER SLEEVES AND KEEPER
STL. POST FRAME

8" X 8" X 3/4" GALV. STL. PLATE—
RECEIVER—CAST INTO CONC.

2" SQ. GALV. STL. POST FRAME—T
(PAINT). MITER AND FULLY WELD
CORNERS. ~ PROVIDE TOP, BOTTOM
AND 1 INTERMEDIATE SQ. STL.
SUPPORTS PROTECT AND CONNECT
WOODEN SIDING TO SUPPORTS

FOR FASTENING. GALVANIZED NAILS FOR FASTENING.

NuMEER OF BOARDS WILL VARY DEPENDING ON
SPACE BETWEEN BOARDS AND ACTUAL WIDTH OF

N

BOARDS.

PRIVACY FENCE ELEVATION DETAIL

NOT T0 SCALE

DUMPSTER

2'-0" MIN.
(TYP. ALL SIDES)

N\ 10" LoNG 4x4 woLwANIZED
POSTS SET IN 8" HOLES
FILLED WITH CONCRETE

" CONCRETE SLAB REINFORCED
Mm 6x6-10/10 W.WF. ON 4"
MIN. SAND FILL.

1x6 TREATED WOODEN SIDING ON
2x4 NAILERS TOP, CENTER AND
BOTTDM ATTACH NAILERS TO FACE

MAX
{1 spacNG

72"

DUMPSTER SCREEN

NOT TO SCALE

Kalamazoo, michigan 49009
fax 269.552.4961

2800 south 11th street
269.552.4960

hurley & stewart, llc

A

hurley & stewart “hurleystevart.com
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DRAMNO LOGATON: 4 \14Z0031 (06 Golumius, OH (Horrburg PRe)\__PNAL DRAWNGS\LZ) Londsczpe Plondug LAST SAVED BY: LDIEHL ON 9/20/2014.

Received 10/8/2014

VA-3826

N\

LANDSCAPE NOTES:

1. TLL ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS TO A DEPTH OF 4" MINIMUM.

2. ALL LAWN AREAS LABELED 'SEED’ SHALL BE SEEDED AND MULCHED WITH
THE FOLLOWNG MIXTURE: 5% WPROVED PERENNIAL RYEGRASS, 30% FINE

FESCUE, 30% KENTUCKY BLUEGRASS, AND 25% ANNUAL RYE AT A RATE

OF 8-10 LBS/ 1000 SFT. PROVIDE 19-19-19 STARTER FERNJZER AT A

RATE OF 5-7 LBS/1000 SFT.

AREAS LABELED 'SOD' TO BE PLANTED WITH UPLAND MINERAL SOIL

GROWN BLUEGRASS SOD. SOD TO HAVE BEEN HARVESTED WITHIN 24

HOURS OF PLANTING. ENSURE A SOURCE OF WATER BEFORE SCHEDULING

SOD PLANTING. PREPARE SOIL_TO RECEIVE SOD WITH A 19-19-1

STARTER FERTILIZER AT A RATE OF 5-7 LBS/1000 SFT.

ALL EDGING SHALL BE STANDARD COMMERCIAL—STEEL muNs 5(- x 4",
ROLLED EDGE, FABRICATED IN SECTIONS OF STANDARD LEN: TH LOOPS

STAUPED FROU OR WELDED O FACE OF SECTIONS T0 REGENE STARES- W

STANDARD FINISH OF Gi

PROVIDE QUALITY, ‘S (INUS SPEC\ES AND VARIETY OF EXTERIOR

PLANTS INDICATED, COMPLYING WITH APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS IN_ ANSI

260.1 "AMERICAN STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK.” MEASURE ACCORDING

TO ANSI 760.1 STANDARDS.

ALL PLANTINGS SHALL BE THOROUGHLY WATERED BY THE LANDSCAPE

CONTRACTOR AT THE TIME OF PLANTINGS.

WARRANT TREES, SHRUBS AND PERENNIALS FOR ONE YEAR FROM DATE

OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION AGAINST DEFECTS INCLUDING DEATH AND

UNSATISFACTORY GROWTH, EXCEPT FOR DEFECTS RESULTING FROM

INCIDENTS THAT ARE BEYOND CONTRACTOR'S CONTROL.

REMOVE AND REPLACE DEAD PLANTS IMMEDIATELY. REPLACE PLANTS

THAT AR 25% DEAD OR IN AN UNHEALTHY CONDITION AT

END OF VARRANTY BERIOD. A LWIT OF (ONE REPLACEMENT-OF EACH

PLANT WILL BE REQUIRE

“

»

o

N @

©

MAINTAIN TREES, SHRUBS, AND PERENNIALS FOR ONE YEAR FROM DATE

OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION BY PRUNING, CULTIVATING, WATERING,

WEEDING, FERTILIZING, RESTORING PLANTING SAUCERS, TIGHTENING AND

REPAIRING STAKES AND GUY SUPPORTS, AND RESETTING TO PROPER

GRADES OR VERTICAL POSITION, AS REQUIRED TO ESTABLISH HEALTHY

VIABLE PLANTINGS. SPRAY AS REQUIRED TO KEEP TREES AND SHRUBS

FREE OF INSECTS AND DISEASE.

BEGIN LAWN MAINTENANCE \MMED\ATELY AFTER EACH AREA IS PLANTED
"o comwui UNTIL _ACCEPTABLE LAWN IS ESTABLISHED: A MINIMUM OF

DAY: SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION.

. MA\NTAIN AND ESTABLISH LAWN BY WATERING, FERTILIZING, WEEDING,

USING CHEMICAL TREATMENT TO ELIMINATE BROADLEAF AND NOXIOUS

WEEDS, MOWING, TRIMMING, REPLANTING, AND OTHER OPERATIONS. ROLL,

REGRADE, AND REPLANT BARE OR ERODED AREAS AND REMULCH TO

PRODUCE A UNIFORMLY SMOOTH LAWN.

PROTECT ADJACENT AND ADJOINING STRUCTURES, UTILITIES, SIDEWALKS,
VEMENTS, AND PLANTINGS FROM HYDROSEEDING OVER—-SPRAY AND

DAMAGE CAUSED BY PL_ANTWG OPERATIONS.

13. REMOVE STONES LARGER THAN 1" IN ANY DIMENSION AND REMOVE
STICKS, ROOTS, RUBBISH, AND OTHER EXTRANEOUS MATTER FROM SITE.

. MAINTAIN LAWN UNTIL A HEALTHY, UNIFORM, CLOSE STAND OF GRASS
HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED, FREE OF WEEDS AND SURFACE IRREGULARITIES,
WITH COVERAGE EXCEEDING suz OVER ANY 10 SQFT AND BARE SPOTS
DO NOT EXCEED 5 BY 5 INCI

.ﬂ

8

B

IRRIGATION NOTES:

1. ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS AND LAWNS ADJACENT TO PAVED AREAS
AND/OR STREETS ARE TO BE FULLY IRRIGATED.

2. IRRIGATION SYSTEM TO INCLUDE ALL SPRAY HEADS, VALVES AND
CONTROLLERS.

3. A SEPARATE METER AND BACKFLOW PREVENTER WILL BE REQUIRED.
4. LOCATE HEADS A MINIMUM OF 2'-0" FROM EDGE OF PAVEMENT/ CURB.

15" STEEL sm(z ro ANCHOR

OGE THER
Encwc P\ECES wsnu TOWARD
DSCAPE BED.

STEEL LANDSCAPE
EDGING DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

LEGEND

NUMBER AND TYPE OF PLANTS TO BE PROVIDED
\Co/

AND INSTALLED.

PROPOSED DECIDUOUS TREE //
@ PROPOSED EVERGREEN AND DECIDUOUS SHRUBS
G} STEEL LANDSCAPE EDGING. 7[

COLUMBUS PLANTING REQUIREMENTS

1 TREE/ 50 LFT OF STREET FRONTAGE = 9 TREES

1 TREE/ CURBED LANDSCAPE ISLAND = 3 TREES

3' WALL/BERM/FENCE/PLANTING TO SCREEN SURFACE LOT FROM PUBLIC STREET

1 CURBED INTERIOR ISLAND MIN 140 SFT AND MIN 9" WIDTH / 10 PARKING SPACES

(4N
\As/
RANSEB

(0

BURG
FEET Mo, PUBLIC/ASPHaLr)

POSED
DOLLAR QENEHAI.
9,369 SFT.
F.F. = 750.00

—_
—_
—_
—_—
—_
Planting Schedule Trees
bol Latin Name Common Name Size Contdiner Type Comments
Acer saccharum ‘Commemoration’ or |~ Commemaration or Legacy Sugar .
As Legony Viaple 2" Col BaB
cc Carpinus_caroliniana American_Hornbeom 2" Cal B&B
Planting Schedule Shrubs
Ra Rhus aromatica "Gro—Low' Gro—Low Fragrant Sumac 247 Ht. B&B or Cont.
To Thujo occidentalis 'Emerald’ Emerald Arborvitae 6 Ht, B&B or Cont.
Ve Viburnum carlesii Korean Spice Viburnum 247 HL Cont.
w Viburnum x rhytidaphyloides Alegheny Viburnum P~ Cont.

*Allegheny’

BENCHMARKS

BM # 1 ELEVATION = 750.58
SAN MH RIM
BM # 2 ELEVATION = 751.10
SPIKE IN PP

BASED ON USGS NAVD 1988 DATUM

OHIO 4
Utilities Protection
SERVICE
CallBufre You Dig
1.800.362.2764

[ALL UTILITIES AS SHOWN ARE APPROXINATE LOCATIONS
IDERIVED FROM_ACTUAL MEASUREMENTS AND AVAILABLE

UMED THAT THEY

o 10 20 WY o N
3
<
1inch = 20 ft -
28
NOTE: N BYSE
0B a8s
STAKING OF BALL AND BURLAP TREES REQUIRED PLANT SHRUB SO TOP OF 2EERS
AT THE DISCRETION E X ROOT BALL IS LEVEL WITH Wi E R I
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVAL OF EXISTING GRADE. £ HE 5
ALL STAKING AT END OF ONE YEAR WARRANTY ADD MYCORRHIZAL I
PERIOD. LANDSCAPE INOCULANT S 57 Eo2
TO PLANTNG N&é«;ﬂr 3" HARDWOOD MULCH. @28 %
LEAVE 3" RING UNMULCHED %5832
AT SHRUB BASE. / g 82
PRUNE ANY BROKEN OR 2 / = S8 : :
ROSSED OVER 58T E
SO A ELEL
QUT TERMINAL LEADER. CUT AND REMOVE ALL BACKFILLING, /
WRAPPING INCLUDING g e
TWINE, BURLAP AND WIRE BACKFILL WITH 1/3 a
USE FLEXIBLE GUYS AND CAGES FROM TOP ONE MANURE, 1/3 COMPOST, / 3
B THIRD OF ROOT BALL. Ak AND 1/3 NATIVE SOIL
SMOOTH SURFACE. TiE REMOVE ANY TAGS, DIG HOLE 2 WATER T SETTLE OUT / K]
E_THIRD FULL RIBBONS, OR PACKAGING =" TIMES THE WIDTH VOIDS IN BACKFILLED SOIL. 7}
HEIGHT DFrS!;EENREM%E FROM, TREE BRANCHES OF ROOT BALL, / /
E YE T PLACE ROQT BALL ON * ! S 3
PR SR AL PLANT TREE SO TOP OF UNDISTURBED SOIL. y >
ROOT BALL IS LEVEL [ o
MYCORRHIZAL WITH EXISTING GRADE. TYPICAL SHRUB =
T;‘ﬁff{j“:f INOCULANT TREES LOCATED IN_SOD NOT TO SCALE 2
BACKRIL, AREAS SHALL HAVE A <
MULCH RING AROUND
S— THEM WITH STEEL EDGING Y
CREATE WATERING DISH T
WITH MULCH RNG AT &A»‘v/{mnwunu MULCH. / / [T
DGE OF PLANTING HOI IS
EDGE LE UNMULCHED AT TREE / N };}E}}
/7 g =Y
¥ Is1Sls |
SCARIFY EDGES OF HEENRRE
3 - WOOD OR STEEL PLANTING HOLE PRIOR i, 8l 11 gl |
STAKES SIZED TO BACKFILLING, & 3B g
APPROPRIATELY TO / 3 ] g
STABILIZE TREE. BACKFILL WITH 1/3 ]
MANURE, 1/3 COMPOST, s j E} }E}E} .
AND 1/3 NATIVE SOLL slel 1§
CUT AND REMOVE ALL Ens & WATER 10 SeRILE our Egl 5l |5
WRAPPING INCLUDING DIG HOLE 2 VOIDS IN' BACKFILLED SOIL. = 1218l |5
TWINE, BURLAP AND WRE TIMES THE WDTH I
CAGES FROM TOP ONE 1|Eg %
THIRD OF ROOT BALL. OF ROOT BALL. PLACE ROOT BALL ON HETE s
UNDISTURBED SOIL. 2 5} }%}%} ©)
=B
B _IEIE
5l BEE B
DECIDUOUS TREE (I
& STEEL LANDSCAPE EDONG ' 3| Bigig |
NOT 70 SOAE LANDSCAPE BED W/ MULCH. EXPOSED ABOVE GRA EREEEEN
TURF GRASS = BI8IS
IRDADNIN
1
i
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WP |
PLL2

UTILITY NOTES

[T
WFTIC VePT - TS0 T2
|

W 130

PROVIDE 1" BURRIED CONDUIT FROM ELECTRICAL PANEL TO LOCATION OF THE SIGN BASE. A TEMPORARY
3' TALL STAKE SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE SIGN LOCATION UNTIL THE SIGN IS PERMANENTLY INSTALLED.

UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE SITE LIGHT POLES.

LIGHTING PLAN BY:

b
Harns L‘Ightlllg

Harris Lighting

4035 Reynolds Bivd.

Green Cove Springs, FL 32043
PH: 904-284-1220

SITE_LIGHT POLE W/ CONCRETE
BASE UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL.
(SEE DETAIL)

3'-0" WHEN POLE IS

WTHIN 5'-0" OF VEHICLE

TRAFFIC. 6" ELSEWHERE
—

#8 COND. 3/4" PVC

"CADWELD" OR USE
GROUND ROD CLAMP

&0

PREFINISHED
STEEL POLE

PROVIDE SHIMS FOR
PROPER VENTILATION.

~CHAMFER CONCRETE 1"
@ 45" ALL AROUND TOP.

i i GRADE OR PAVING.
kL

| 44 TES AT 12" OC
H H‘(/(‘) HOOKED ANCHORED BOLTS

SUPPLIED WITH LIGHT POLE.
1" PVC CONDUIT

5/8" x 72" COPPERWELD
GROUND ROD

| ———(B) #6 BARS VERTICAL, 2" CLEAR

LIGHT POLE FOUNDATION

NO SCALE

BENCHMARKS

BM # 1  ELEVATION
SAN MH RIM

750.58
BM # 2 ELEVATION = 751.10
SPIKE IN PP

BASED ON USGS NAVD 1988 DATUM

UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF
TIMOTHY ALLEN STEWART, P.E.
OH LICENSE #751
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GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS

1. The irrigation system is diagrammatic based upon the information
provided by the owner orthe owner's representative. The successful
contractor is responsible to nstal 2 system that will property cover al
areas indicated on the design. Actual layout of iping, sprinkler
heads, valves, controlers and other related equipment shall be
determined on site. Minor field changes shll be made at no
‘additional cost to the owner.

Itis the responsibility of the irrigation contractor to be familiar with all
grade differences, locations of walls, structures and uliies and make
the necessary adjustments to accommodate the irigation system as
shown on the drawings. There may be times when it s obvious in the
field that unknown obstructions, grades or dimensions that exist
might ot have been considered in the engineering, such
obstructions should be brought to the attentions of the owner's
authorized representative. I the event that this notfcation is not
performed, the iigation contractor shall assume fullresponsibilty for
any revisions and costs that occur.

2. This system shal be installed using accepted and quality
installation standards as used in the industry. All manufacturers
specifcations will be followed

3. Mainline shallbe buried & minimum of 12" of cover and a
maximum of 18" of cover. Lateral ine piping a minimum of 12" of
cover. All backiil surrounding the pipe shallbe cleaned of materials
larger than 1*in size. Backfil shall be added in 6" increments and
mechanically tamped.

4. There willbe no substitutions or changes to the irigation design
allowed without direct, writen approval from the Irigation Consulant.
For information, contact Wolf Creek Company, Inc.

5. System design is based on pressure and flow information provided
by others, statc pressure was given s 65 psi and the size of the
P.0.C. s as indicated on the drawing. The irrigation contractor shal
verify water pressues prior o construction. Report diflerences
between requirements and the actual readings to the owner's
representative. A booster pump may be necessary if the required
pressure is not available. Addiional costs shll be subited to the:
owner as a change order.

6. Piping shown in paved area without sleeve is diagrammatic and
shal be located inside of the planted area or urf area approximately
1*from any hardscape.

7. Allvalves shall be placed in vaive boxes as shown in the details
and all electrical connections shal be sealed with waterproof
connectors. Control wire shallbe solid copper vie U.L. approved for
direct burial i the ground. See defails

8. Controller, rain sensor, meter, tap and backflow locations are as
shown on the plan or as stated in the details and legend. All
information is to be verified prior to any instalation of the project.

9. The Iigation Contractor is responsie for ll clean up associated
with his work.

0. Iigation contractor shallall provide the first winterization, spring
tun on, head adjustments and controller maintenance in bid
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IRRIGATION NOTES:

1

ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS AND LAWNS ADJACENT TO PAVED AREAS
AND/OR STREETS ARE TO BE FULLY IRRIGATED.

\TE|
2. IRRIGATION SYSTEM TO INCLUDE ALL SPRAY HEADS, VALVES AND
CONTROLLERS.

3. A SEPARATE METER AND BACKFLOW PREVENTER WILL BE REQUIRED.

4.

LOCATE HEADS A MINIMUM OF 2'-0" FROM EDGE OF PAVEMENT/ CURB.

IRRIGATION LEGEND

—_— 1" PVC Class 200 Mainline

1" PVC Class 200 Lateral pipe

— Sch 40 PVC Sleeving

Rainbird XFD .6-18-XXX Dripline

Rainbird ESP SMRT Controller

* Rainbird WEATHER STATION

] Rainbird 1" DV-100 Elecric Valve

Y Rainbird 3504 Mini Rotor

@ Rainbird 5004 Rotor w/1.5 and 3.0 noz
o Rainbird 5004 Rotor w/ low angle nozzles

+000 Rainbird 1804 4 pop up spray

@ Rainbird 5RC 1" Quick Coupler Valve
> 1" RPZ Backflow Preventer,

INSTALL PER CITY CODE
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INSTALL POPUP SPRAY SPRINKLER 4 FRON PAIED EGE, BULDINGS
AND FENCE AREAS, AND INGIALL FUSH 10 GRADE, AT COUERASE
PARKNG. LOTS. - e

RAINBIRD 1804 4" POP UP

it e
mex (1 or 4

LTS G 4

RS

RAINBIRD DV-100 ELECTRIC VALVE

INSTALL CONTROLLER IN MECHANICAL
ROOM. COORDINATE WITH CONSTRUCTION
MANAGER. POWER TD THE CONTROLLER
BY OTHERS. 2" CONDUIT QUTSIDE OF
ROOM FOR WIRES BY OTHERS. INSTALL
SENSOR ON GUTTER OR NEAR ROOF.

1" COPPER LINE AND 1" BACKFLOW

APPROX. LOCATION. IRRIGATION

CONTRACTOR IS TO TIE INTO 1"

LINE FROM WATER SOURCE,

INSTALL 1 ” RPZ INSIDE, COORDINATE

WTH CONSTRUCTION MANAGER.

IRRG. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE

FOR PERMITS AND ALL FEES

ASSOCIATED WITH IRRIGATION SYSTEM.

—sa—

T

T

@RA\NE\RD DRIPLINE INSTALLATION

Si0E vEw

p
:
:
i
.
&
i
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EFranklin County Pzpplication for
ere Government Works ]
oning

Commissioners -

Marilyn Brown, President v

Paula Brooks arlance
John O'Grady Revised January 1, 2009

Economic Development & Planning Department
James Schimmer, Director

Franklin County Plannipg DMV_AI:

RECEIVED
0CT - 92014

Franklin County, Ohio

Property Information
SteAddress
441 Industrial Mile Rd.
Parcel ID(s) Zoning
140-007196-00 Gland SGO
Township Acreage
Franklin 1.207
Water Supply Wastewater Treatment
Public (Central) &  Public (Central)
0 Private (Onsite) O  Private (Onsite)

VA-3pa

Staff Use Only

VA-382a7

Date filed:

to/a | 2014

Fee paid

©So-°°

Applicant Information
| Name/Company Name '
Nationwide Children’s Hospital

Receipt #

- 03286

Address
700 Children’s Drive

Received by:
JPL

Columbus

Ohio 43205-2664

Hearing date:

Zoning Compliance:

Phone # Fax #
614.355.1688 614.355.1661
Email

michael tighe@nationwidechildrens.org

ner Information
| Name/Company Name
Nationwide Children’s Hospital

Address
|700 Children’s Drive

|Columbus

Ohio 43205-2664

Phone # Fax #
614.355.1688 614.355.1551
Emait

michael tighe@nationwidechildrens.org

: Q;@Compé;yﬁName

Address

Document Submission

The following documents must
accompany this application:

O Completed application
Mee Payment (Checks only)
@/Auditor’s map (8 % “x 117
E/Site Map (max 11" x 17%)
Er Covenants and deed

] Notarized signatures

%of of water & waste water supply

Please see the Application Instructions for
complete details

Phone # Fax #

Email

150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104
Tel: 614-525-3094 Fax: 614-525-7155 www.FranklinCountyOhio.gov




Case #‘
VA-3827

Variance(s) Requested

Section ¢4 085(a(1))

| Description Height: the minimum height of a building shall be 16 feet above grade

Section

| Description

Section

Description

Describe the project

See Appendix 1 attached hereto for project description.

NOTE: To receive a variance, you must meet all the variance requirements in Section 810.04 of the Franklin
County Zoning Resolution. Your answers to the following questions will help the Board of Zoning Appeals determine
whether you meet the requirements for a variance. If you don’t answer the questions, we will consider your application
incomplete.

1. Are there special conditions or circumstances applying to the property involved that do not generally apply to other
properties in the same zoning district.

The adjacent commercial structures to the east, west and south of the subject property are 14’ to 15’ in height. Increasing the height of those structures to meet the

minimum 16 foot tall building height requirement imposed by the Smart Growth Overlay would have a minimal impact on the charachter of those buildings. The subject

property is a single story (12’ tall) building operated as Nationwide Children’s Hospital pediatric ambulatory medical clinic. Increasing the height of all or part of the structure

would adversely affect the aesthetics of the building and the neighborhood.

2. That a literal interpretation of the requirements of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same Zoning District under the terms of the Zoning Resolution.

In the opinion of the owner and project Architect, increasing the height of the building

addition or any part of the existing structure would adversly impact the character of the building and would have a negative result on the aesthetics of the building,

building addition, property as a whole and neighborhood.

3. That the special conditions and circumstances, listed under question #1, do not result from any actions of the
applicant.

The Special Conditions described in item 1 are not the result of actions by Applicant. The building was constructed in the1960’s.Current owner has operated the building as

a neighborhood pediatric medical clinic since 2002. The existing structure is 12 feet tall. In late 2011 the adoption of the Smart Growth Overlay District Section 670.085(a(1))

requiring all buildings to be 16 feet tall has the effect of denying any opportunity for modification to the building without destroying the character of the building.




Case #
VA -28a7

4. That approving the variance requested will not grant the applicant any special privilege that is denied by this Zoning
Resolution to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District.

Approving the variance would not grant special privilege to the Applicant that is denied in the zoning resolution to other lands or structures in the same zoning

district, particurlarly where the General Industrial district permits the contemplated use.

5. Would granting the variance adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or working in the vicinity of the
proposed development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare, or injurious to private property or public
improvements in the vicinity?

No. Granting of the variance would allow Nationwide Children’s Hospital to expand a facility that currently provides 25,000 patient visits per year in 5319 square

feet. Thus this property will provide needed services to the neighborhood and will promote health and public welfare.

6. Can there be any beneficial use of the property without the variance?

While the existing building could remain, it is unlikely that Nationwide Children’s Hospital could continue to operate in the existing building without expansion.

The need for pediatric services in the area is great and the existing building is too small to adequately serve the community. Without the expansion, Nationwide

Children’s Hospital will be forced to evaluate all of its available options, including abandoning the building and looking for a new location.

7. How substantial is the variance? (i.e. 10 feet vs. 100 feet - Required frontage vs. proposed)

Applicant is requesting that a proposed building addition be allowed to match the 12 foot height of the existing building.

8. Woulid the essential character of the neighborhood be substantially altered or would the adjoining properties suffer
substantial harm as a result of the variance?

No

9. How would the variance adversely affect the delivery of governmental services?
(e.g., water, sewer, garbage, fire, police - Verification from local authorities — i.e. fire might be required)

The proposed expansion and requested variance would have no impact on the delivery of

10. Did the applicant purchase the property with knowledge of the zoning restrictions?

No. Applicant purchased the subject property in 2002 and has operated it as a pediatric medical clinic since that time. The Smart Growth Overlay was enacted in 2011

11. Could the applicant’s predicament feasibly be obtained through some method other than a variance?

The Applicant does not believe that it is reasonable to increase the height of the proposed addition above the height of the existing structure.

12. Would the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement be observed and would substantial justice be done by
granting the variance?

Yes. The proposed building addition is only 1758 square feet and represents an addition of under 25%. It is the opinion of the Owner and Project Architect that

it is in the best interest of the neighborhood to construct the building addition at the same height as the remainder of the building.




1 hereby certify that the facts, statements, and information presented within this application form are true and correct to the
best of my knowledge and belief. 1 hereby understand and certify that any misrepresentation or omissions of any
information required in this application form may resuit in my application being delayed or not approved by the County. |
hereby certify that | have read and fully understand all the Information required in this application form.

—
Hhe ok — a1l
Michael Tighe e m""aﬁmm D&MUMM
S/ My Commasion Expires 12.05-2014

Date 7/4

Kelly J. Steece

Notary Public, Sate of Ohio ,&@
My Commission Expires 08-15-2017 - @

IOLHL{

Oy
"‘tm...o..gu“‘

\\"“l""n
SWRIAL B,

a O X

‘m..Q..F.ut"

Property Owner (Signature must be notarized) Date

*Agent must provide documentation that they are legally representing the property owner.

**Approval does not invalidate any restrictions and/or covenants that are on the property.
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Application instructions
Please submit the following:

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

Application Form
Completed application form with notarized signatures

Fee - non refundable
Checks only payable to Franklin County Treasurer

Covenants or deed restrictions.

Provide a copy of your deed with any deed restrictions
You can find your deed at:
www.franklincountyohio.gov/recorder

Auditor’s Tax Map.

Provide a map showing the subject property and all land within 500 feet of the property.
You can find the map at:
www franklincountyohio.gov/auditor

Site map
Provide a map showing the subject property with the following items:
= For the subject property
o All property lines
Dimensions of the property
Road frontage
Street right-of-ways
Driveways
Easements
Floodplain areas
Location of existing septic/aerator systems and wells
For aII existing and proposed buildings and structures

0O 0O O0OO0OO0O

o Location of each on the property
o Location of any proposed addition or expansion
o Square footage of each
o Height of each
o Distance to property lines
= Scale
= North arrow

Any information relevant to the specific nature of the variance

Proof of utility service
Provide proof from the provider of your water and wastewater services.
Note: If services are provided by a private or public entity, you must provide a letter verifying that you have

service or will have access to it. If you're proposing an on-lot septic system or well, please provide information

from the Franklin County Board of Health (or appropriate agency).



APPENDIX 1
Describe the project:

Nationwide Children’s Hospital is proposing to increase its existing building at 411 Industrial
Mile Road from 5,319 square feet to 7,077 square feet. The existing building was constructed in
the 1960’s and has been used by Nationwide Children’s Hospital since 2002 as a pediatric
medical clinic. The existing building is 12 feet in height. The applicant intends for the building
expansion to also be 12 feet in height. The Smart Growth Overlay (Chapter 670 of the Franklin
County Zoning Resolution), which requires new construction to be a minimum of 16 feet in
height, was adopted in 2011. The applicant is seeking a variance from Section 670.085(a)(i) of
the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to reduce the height of the proposed expansion from the
required 16 feet to 12 feet to match the height of the existing building.

Ohio Revised Code Section 303.19, which governs county zoning, states: “The board of county
commissioners shall provide in any zoning resolution for the completion, restoration,
reconstruction, extension, or substitution of nonconforming uses upon such reasonable terms as
are set forth in the zoning resolution.” The proposed building expansion is less than a 25%
increase of the existing building, which is nonconforming only as to its height as a result of the
adoption of the Smart Growth Overlay. The applicant believes that it would be both practically
difficult as well as aesthetically unappealing to require the proposed building expansion to meet
the requirements of 670.85(a)(i). The applicant further states it is consistent with the
requirements of the Ohio Revised Code that Nationwide Children’s Hospital be entitled to
expand the existing nonconforming building such that the height of the proposed expansion is
consistent with the height of the existing building.

It should be noted further that Section 670.068(c) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution
exempts building expansions of less than 25% of the building’s gross floor area from the
application of certain sections of the Smart Growth Overlay. As previously stated, the proposed
expansion is less than 25% of the existing building’s gross floor area and it therefore seems
reasonable to allow the proposed expansion without requiring the application of the minimum
height requirement.
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Clarence E. Mingo, li

Franklin County Audiror

Parcel ID Map Routing No Card No

Location

140-007196-00 140-0018C -021-00 1 441 INDUSTRIAL MILE RD

This drawing is prepared for the real property inventory within this county. It is compiled from recorded deeds, survey plats, and other public records and data.
Users of this drawing are notified that the public primary information source should be consulted for verification of the information contained on this drawing. The

county and the mapping companies assume no legal responsibilities for the information contained on this drawing. Please notify the Frankiin County GIS

ivision of
| any discrepancies.

The information on this web site is prepared for the real property inventory within this county. Users of this data are notified that the public primary Information source should be consulted for
verification of the information contained on this site. The county ang:;rtl‘,dlgrsRasslllEm'ea {l:Deh%::ores{;onslbllmes for the information contained on this site. Please notify the Franklin County
s Real Esf n o !
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Gross Square Footage of the existing buikling = 5319.2
Gross Square Footage of the proposed expanded building = 7077.3
The proposed buikding expansion represents o 24.8% increase in the size of the existing building.
The existing building is 12 feet tall K
The building expansion is proposed to be 12 feet toll to match the height of the existing structure.
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